

ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.5

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

CRLMP No. 3661/2014 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 2148/2014

SUGANCHAND @ SUGGA & ANR Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN Respondent(s)

(for bail and office report)

Date : 08/10/2014 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.N. Poddar, Adv.  
Ms. Chhaya Kirti, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pashupati Nath Razdan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appellants are convicted for offence under  
Sections 302 and 149 of the Indian Penal Code and  
sentenced to life imprisonment.

Signature Not Verified

The custody certificates issued by the

Digitally signed by

Rajesh Dham

Date: 2014.10.08

16:18:41 IST

Reason:

concerned jails are on record. As per the custody

certificates, the appellant No. 1 is in custody for

about 10 years 11 months and 27 days as on 21.12.2013

CRLMP No.3661/2014 in Criminal Appeal No. 2148/2014

and the appellant No. 2 is in custody for 12 years  
05 months and 10 days as on 16.12.2013. The appellant  
No. 1 is stated to be 80 years old and the appellant  
No. 2 is about 60 years old.

In view of the fact that the Appeal is pending in this Court and the appellants are in custody for over 10 years, we feel that they should be released on bail.

In the circumstances, the appellants are directed to be released on bail in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- each with two sureties each of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court. The trial court may impose any other condition if it feels necessary.

Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 3661 of 2014 is disposed of accordingly.

(RAJESH DHAM)  
COURT MASTER

(INDU POKHRIYAL)  
COURT MASTER